compensation expense was recorded in the amount of $232,250 based on
   the fair value of the Company's stock at the start of business on the
   day following the close of the Share Exchange Transaction.

   (g)   To reclassify amounts so that the common stock of the recapitalized
   company reflects the total shares outstanding at the new par value
   of $.001.

   -55-

<TABLE>

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

   PEI   ACCESSITY   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   REENERGY   KINERGY   CALIFORNIA   CORP.   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   (NOTE 1)   (NOTE 2)

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
NET SALES   $   -   $ 82,790,404   $   19,764   $   824,637   $   (824,637)(a)   $ 82,810,168

COST OF GOODS SOLD   -   (79,580,897)   (12,523)   -   -   (79,568,374)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
GROSS PROFIT   -   3,209,507   7,241   824,637   (824,637)   3,216,748
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
SELLING, GENERAL AND
  ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES   9,854   275,588   1,070,010   2,684,394   (2,150,848)(a)
   695,667 (d)   2,584,665
NON-CASH CONSULTING FEES   -   -   1,207,500   -   172,500 (e)   -
   696,000 (f)   2,076,000

OPERATING LOSS   (9,854)   2,933,919   (2,270,269)   (1,859,757)   (237,956)   (1,443,917)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Other income   -   -   3,119   363,462   -   366,581
Other expense   (500)   (5,285)   -   (5,785)
Interest expense   -   (3,537)   (528,532)   (1,045)   -   (533,114)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total other income (expense)   -   (4,037)   (530,698)   362,417   -   (172,318)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
LOSS BEFORE PROVISION FOR
  INCOME TAXES   (9,854)   2,929,882   (2,800,967)   (1,497,340)   (237,956)   (1,616,235)

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   (800)   (800)   (1,600)   11,525   -   8,325
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
NET INCOME (LOSS)   $   (10,654)   $  2,929,082   $ (2,802,567)   $ (1,485,815)   $   (237,956)   $ (1,607,910)
   ============   ============   ============   ============   ============   ============

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE
Basic   $(0.635)   $(0.058)
Diluted   $(0.635)   $(0.058)
Weighted average number of
  common shares   2,339,414   25,195,866 (b)   27,535,280
Weighted average number of
  diluted common shares   2,339,414   29,420,999 (c)   31,760,413

 SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

   -56-
</TABLE>

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

1.   Reflects the financial data as reported in Accessity's Form 10-KSB for the
   year ended December 31, 2004.

2.   (a)  The pro forma adjustments eliminate the operating results of
   Accessity's former subsidiaries, Sentaur and DriverShield. These